
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 6 September 2023 at 5.00 pm 
Sandwell Council House, Freeth Street, Oldbury, B69 3DB 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

7 - 8 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

9 - 10 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
July 2023 as a correct record. 
 

11 - 22 

 
4   Planning Application - DC/23/68117 - 204 

Lightwoods Road, Smethwick, B67 5AZ 
 
Proposed glazed customer seating area extension 
to frontage (resubmission of refused planning 
permission DC/22/66636). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23 - 36 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5   Planning Application - DC/23/68252 - 576-578 
Bearwood Road, Smethwick, B66 4BW 
 
Proposed change of use of part-ground floor, first 
and second floors and two-storey rear extension to 
accommodate 19 No. bedsits (house in multiple 
occupation - HMO) with 2 No. rear dormer 
windows, 2 No. external staircases, bicycle 
parking and bin store. 
 

37 - 54 

 
6   Planning Application - DC/23/68282 - 15 Cedar 

Road, Wednesbury, WS10 0BD 
 
Proposed single and two storey side and rear 
extension. 
 

55 - 66 

 
7   Planning Application - DC/23/68347 - 574 

Hagley Road West, Oldbury, B68 0BS 
 
Proposed single storey rear extension to create 1 
No. self-contained flat. 
 

67 - 80 

 
8   Planning Application - DC/23/68391 - 5 Little 

Croft, Great Barr, Birmingham, B43 6DA 
 
Proposed rendering to front, side and rear, paved 
driveway, and replacement roof with side windows 
on existing lean to extension. 
 

81 - 90 

 
9   Planning Application - DC/23/68448 - 180 

Walsall Road, West Bromwich, B71 3LH 
 
Proposed single and two storey side and rear 
extension, front canopy and garage conversion 
into habitable space. 
 

91 - 102 

 
10   Planning Validation Checklist 

 
That consideration is given to the adoption of the 
revised Planning Validation Checklist. 
 

103 - 150 

 
11   Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate 

 
To consider and note the Decisions of the 
Planning Inspectorate. 

151 - 160 

 

Page 2



 

12   Applications Determined Under Delegated 
Powers 
 
To consider and note the Applications Determined 
Under Delegated Powers. 

161 - 190 

 
 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Millar (Chair) 
Councillors Chidley, Chapman, Fenton, Fisher, S Gill, Kaur, Kordala, Loan, 
Pall, Preece, N Singh, Tromans, Uppal, J Webb and Younis 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 

To receive any apologies for absence from the members of the Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 
Declarations of Interest 

 

Members to declare any interests in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 
Minutes of 
Planning Committee 

 
Wednesday 26 July 2023 at 5.00pm 

in the Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 

Present:  Councillor Millar (Chair) 
Councillors Chidley (Vice-Chair); 
Chapman, Fenton, Fisher, SS Gill, Kaur, Loan, Pall, Preece, 
N Singh, Tromans, Webb and Younis. 

 
Officers: John Baker (Development Planning and Building Consultancy 

Manager); Alison Bishop (Development Planning Manager); 
Barry Ridgeway (Highway Asset and Statutory Functions 
Manager); Andy Thorpe (Healthy Urban Development Officer); 
Rory Stracey (Solicitor) and Stephnie Hancock (Deputy 
Democratic Services Manager). 

 
 
61/23  Apology for Absence 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Uppal.  
 
 
62/23  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
63/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 
2023 are approved as a correct record. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
64/23 Planning Application DC/22/67796 - Proposed single storey 

detached coffee shop with drive thru, new access, parking, 
enclosed bin area, landscaping and associated infrastructure.  
Land at
[...]
ating to:- 
 
i) refuse storage/refuse management; 
ii) retention and use of the extraction system; 
iii) implementation and retention of the parking 

arrangements;  
iv) a noise management plan. 

 
 
67/23 Planning Application DC/23/68117 - Proposed glazed customer 

seating area extension to frontage (resubmission of refused 
planning permission DC/22/66636).  204 Lightwoods Road 
Smethwick 

 
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
reported that an amended plan showing reduced seating had been 
received.  Two additional conditions were now recommended 
requiring obscured glazing to the side return panel facing 203 
Lightwoods Road, no amplified music in the extension area, and the 
extension area to be vacated by 10.30pm. 
 
Councillor Piper present and addressed the Committee with the 
following points:- 
 

• it was not clear what the applicant was seeking to do; 
• the applicant had previously breached licensing conditions, 

playing amplified music beyond the permitted hours; 
• clarification was needed on the material of the roof. 

 
The applicant was present and addressed the Committee with the 
following points:- 
 

• the restaurant was a family business and had struggled during 
the pandemic; 

Page 19



10 
 

• the extension would provide a waiting area for customers 
waiting to be seated; 

• there were currently 35 covers and it was proposed to double 
this number; 

• the extension would be a solid structure with an electric 
retractable roof. 

 
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
advised the Committee to defer consideration of the application to 
enable clarification to be sought on the type of roof.   

 
Resolved that consideration of Planning Application 
DC/23/68117 (Proposed glazed customer seating area 
extension to frontage (resubmission of refused planning 
permission DC/22/66636).  204 Lightwoods Road Smethwick) 
is deferred to enable clarification to be sought on the roof of 
the proposed extension. 

 
 
68/23 Planning Application DC/23/68282 - Proposed single and two 

storey side and rear extension.  15 Cedar Road Wednesbury. 
 

The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
recommended an additional condition requiring the provision of a 
new dropped kerb.   
 
An objector was present and addressed the Committee with the 
following points:- 
 

• the measurements were unclear and the proposal would 
encroach over his border; 

• the houses in the street were mostly two and three bedroom, 
and a five bedroom house would exacerbate existing parking 
issues in a narrow road; 

• the applicant frequently parked his car/s across neighbouring 
driveways; 

• the extension would block light to neighbouring properties on 
both sides; 

• the property was council-owned. 

Page 20



11 
 

 
 

The applicant was not present. 
 
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
reported that the applicant had confirmed ownership of the property. 
 
The Committee was minded to defer consideration of the 
application to enable a site visit to be carried out. 
 

Resolved that consideration of Planning Application 
DC/23/68282 (Proposed single and two storey side and rear 
extension.  15 Cedar Road Wednesbury.) is deferred to allow 
a site visit to be varied out by the Committee. 

 
 
69/23 Planning Application DC/23/68304 - Proposed change of use 

from Methodist church to 9 No. self-contained studio 
apartments, fenestration alterations, bike shelter and bin store, 
parking and landscaping.  Lawrence Lane Methodist Church 
Lawrence Lane Cradley Heath 

 
There was no applicant or objector present. 
 

Resolved that Planning Application DC/23/68304 (Proposed 
change of use from Methodist church to 9 No. self-contained 
studio apartments, fenestration alterations, bike shelter and 
bin store, parking and landscaping.  Lawrence Lane Methodist 
Church Lawrence Lane Cradley Heath) is approved, subject 
to conditions relating to:- 
 
i) cycle parking, provision and retention; 
ii) waste storage, provision and retention; 
iii) EVC bays, provision and retention; 
iv) low NOx boilers, provision and retention; 
iv) construction method statement; and 
v) provision and retention of car parking. 

 
  

Page 21



12 
 

 
70/23  Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate 
 

The Committee noted the Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate in 
relation to appeals against refusal of planning permission as 
follows:- 

 
Application No. Address Decision 
DC/22/67549 68 Myvod Road 

Wednesbury 
WS10 9QE 
 

Allowed 

DC/22/67022 Lock up garages to 
rear of 
128 Dog Kennel 
Lane 
Oldbury 
B68 9NA 
 

Allowed 

 
 

71/23 Applications Determined Under Delegated Powers 
 

The Committee noted the Applications Determined Under 
Delegated Powers by the Director – Regeneration and Growth, 
under powers delegated to him, as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 6.32pm.  
 

Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

Page 22

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 

 
 

6 September 2023 

 

Application Reference DC/23/68117 

Application Received 23 March 2023 

Application Description Proposed glazed customer seating area 

extension to frontage (resubmission of refused 

planning permission DC/22/66636). 

Application Address 204 Lightwoods Road 

Smethwick 

B67 5AZ 

Applicant Mr Deniz Akgul 

Ward Abbey 

Contact Officer Carl Mercer 

carl_mercer@sandwell.gov.uk 

 

1 Recommendations 

 

1.1 That planning permission is granted subject to conditions relating to: 

 

i) Materials shall be submitted for approval; 

ii) All glazing to conform to Sound Reduction Index (SRI) value of 38 

dB Rw + C, which corresponds to Pilkington Optiphon 6mm/16mm 

argon/6.6mm; 

iii) Windows to be non-opening; 

iv) Seating limited to 20 customers; 

v) Provision of covered waste storage area; 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

vi) Side return panel facing 203 Lightwoods Road to be obscurely 

glazed and retained as such; 

vii) No amplified music in the extension area; 

viii) The glazed extension area shall only be in use between 11:00 and 

22:30 on any day; 

ix) Details of any external plant (e.g. air conditioning units etc) shall be 

provided and approved prior to installation. 

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 The appearance of the glazed extension raises no significant design 

concerns, the additional seating area would not appreciably exacerbate 

existing parking issues and the glazed areas would address the noise 

issues raised, subject to appropriately worded conditions. 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

 

 4 Context  

 

4.1 The application was previously reported to your July committee (and the 

site visited that day) as five objections have been received. The decision 

was deferred to allow for the applicant to submit further information 

regarding design. 

 

4.2 To assist members with site context, a link to Google Maps is provided 

below: 

 

 204 Lightwoods Road, Smethwick, B67 5AZ 

 

4.3 Since the July committee the applicant has provided two amended plans, 

clarifying the design and a revised noise specification document. 

Page 24

https://www.google.com/maps/place/204+Lightwoods+Rd,+Bearwood,+Birmingham,+Smethwick+B67+5AZ/@52.4772359,-1.972463,19.54z/data=!4m6!3m5!1s0x4870bd7971265633:0xb5da12a0447216c7!8m2!3d52.4773153!4d-1.9722564!16s%2Fg%2F11c1grhx51?entry=ttu


 

 

 

5 Key Considerations 

 

5.1 The site is not allocated within the Development Plan. 

 

5.2 The material planning considerations which are relevant to this 

application are:-  

 

Government policy (NPPF) 

Planning history 

Amenity concerns – loss of light and/or outlook and overshadowing 

Design concerns – appearance, materials and character 

Highways considerations - Traffic generation and parking  

Environmental concerns – 
[...]
Please refer to manufactuers note for glass and strcutural material. Glass is to have no noise transmisison, all glas sabove roof to be locked due to noise. 
The glass above roof is used to shed natural light to customers rather then being in artifical light. 
The structure is going to be made from aliminium frame. The colour can match the elevation which is white. 

P
age 36



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 

 
 

6 September 2023 

 

Application Reference DC/23/68252 

Application Received 9 May 2023 

Application Description Proposed change of use of part-ground floor, 

first and second floors and two-storey rear 

extension to accommodate 19 No. bedsits 

(house in multiple occupation - HMO) with 2 

No. rear dormer windows, 2 No. external 

staircases, bicycle parking and bin store. 

Application Address 576-578 Bearwood Road 

Smethwick 

B66 4BW 

Applicant Mr Ahsan Raza 

Ward Abbey 

Contact Officer Carl Mercer 

carl_mercer@sandwell.gov.uk 

 

1 Recommendations 

 

1.1 That, subject to the receipt of amended plans and confirmation of 

suitable commercial waste storage, that planning permission is granted 

subject to conditions relating to: 

 

i) Materials to match existing building; 

ii) Noise assessment and implementation of recommendations; 

iii) Waste management plan (for the commercial units); 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 

iv) Construction management plan; 

v) Low NOx boilers; 

vi) Provision and retention of waste storage area;  

vii) Provision and retention of cycle storage (materials to match 

existing building); 

viii) External lighting scheme; 

ix) No use of staircase or flat roof as external amenity area;  

x) Communal areas to be provided and retained; and 

xi) To be used as HMO accommodation only – not individual 

dwellinghouses. 

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 The proposal is considered to be appropriate in this location, would 

cause no significant harm to residential amenity or highway safety
[...]
ificate for a proposed 
change of use of upper 
floors to a house in multiple 
occupancy (HMO) (Use 
Class C4). 

Refused 10.01.2019 

DC/19/63029 Pursuant to planning 
application DC/18/61845 
proposed single storey rear 
extension to provide two 
bedsit units together with 
bicycle parking facilities, 
refuse and recycling 
storage, and external 
alterations. 

Approved 12.06.2019 

DC/22/66540 Lawful development 
certificate to confirm that 
planning permission for 
change of use and 
refurbishment of first and 
second floors to 
accommodate a House in 
Multiple Occupation (Class 
C4) with four single 
occupancy bedrooms, 
together with bicycle 
parking facilities, refuse and 
recycling storage and 
external staircase to rear 
(granted under appeal ref 
APP/G4620/W/18/3212732) 
has been lawfully 
implemented. 

Approved 01.04.2022 

DC/22/66714 Lawful development 
certificate to confirm that 
planning permission for 

Approved 20.04.2022 

Page 40



 

proposed single storey rear 
extension to provide two 
bedsit units together with 
bicycle parking facilities, 
refuse and recycling 
storage, and external 
alterations (granted under 
DC/19/63029) has been 
lawfully implemented. 

 

 

8. Application Details 

 

8.1 The applicant now proposes a change of use of part-ground floor, first 

and second floors and two-storey rear extension to accommodate 19 No. 

bedsits (house in multiple occupation - HMO) with two rear dormer 

windows, two external staircases, bicycle parking and bin store. 

 

8.2  Each bedroom would exceed the minimum room size standard of 6.51m² 

and the two kitchen/dining areas at ground and first floor would provide 

19.5m² and 21.5m² respectively; the minimum standard being 29m² for 

one kitchen/dining area for 16+ residents. 

 

9. Publicity 
 

9.1 The application has been publicised by neighbour notification letter with 

four letters of objection being received.   

 

9.2 Objections 

 

Objections have been received on the follow
[...]
 2023 

Application Reference DC/23/68391 

Application Received 19th June 2023. 

Application Description Proposed rendering to front, side and rear, 

paved driveway, and replacement roof with 

side windows on existing lean to extension. 

Application Address 5 Little Croft 

Great Barr   

Birmingham 

B43 6DA. 

Applicant Mr Girri Babu Gaddam 

Ward Charlemont with Grove Vale. 

Contact Officer Anjan Dey  

Anjan_dey@sandwell.gov.uk 

1 Recommendations 

1.1 That planning permission is granted subject to conditions relating to: 

(i) Details of drainage (SUDs) to be submitted to the LPA for approval

and approved details implemented thereafter.

2 Reasons for Recommendations 

2.1 The proposed development would be of satisfactory design and would 

not significantly impact the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Anjan_dey@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 

 4 Context  

 

4.1    The application is being reported to your planning committee because   

the Agent is an employee of Sandwell MBC. 

 

4.2 To assist members with site context, a link to Google Maps is provided 

below: 

 

5 Little Croft, Great Barr 

 

5 Key Considerations 

 

5.1 The material planning considerations which are relevant to this 

application are:-  

 

Highway concerns – parking 

Design concerns - appearance 

 

6. The Application Site 

 

6.1 The application site is on the southern side of Little Croft, Great Barr and 

relates to a detached property within a residential area. 

 

7. Planning History 
 

7.1 There is no planning history for this property.  

 

 

 

Page 82

https://www.google.com/maps/place/5+Little+Croft,+Birmingham+B43+6DA/@52.5450365,-1.9528776,419m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x4870a2ef09aef24d:0xeb75351a2e314a2d!8m2!3d52.5450333!4d-1.9503027!16s%2Fg%2F11crt78sys?entry=ttu


 

 

8. Application Details 

 

8.1 The app
[...]
d plans, that planning 

permission is granted subject to conditions relating to: 

i. External Materials to match the existing property.

ii. The bathroom window on the side elevation of the first floor to be

obscurely glazed and retained as such.

Page 91

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Beth_AstleySerougi@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 The proposed development would be of satisfactory design and would 

not significantly impact on the private amenity of neighbouring 

properties, in terms of loss of light, outlook and privacy. 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 

 4 Context  

 

4.1 The application is being reported to your committee because the Agent 

is an employee of Sandwell MBC.  

 

4.2 To assist members with site context, a link to Google Maps is provided 

below: 

 

180 Walsall Road, West Bromwich 

  

5 Key Considerations 

 

5.1 The site is not allocated within the Development Plan. 

 

5.2 The material planning considerations which are relevant to this 

application are: -  

 

Amenity concerns – Overlooking/loss of privacy, loss of light and outlook 

and overshadowing 

Design concerns - appearance and materials, layout and density of 

building, wider visual amenity and overdevelopment 

Highways considerations - parking  

 

 

 

 

Page 92

https://www.google.com/maps/place/180+Walsall+Rd,+West+Bromwich+B71+3LH/@52.5460785,-1.9829892,75m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m6!3m5!1s0x4870a29cdfa6a3e3:0x529616d5a63471c3!8m2!3d52.5461246!4d-1.9829231!16s%2Fg%2F11cpn814q_?entry=ttu


 

6. The Application Site 

 

6.1 The application site relates to a three-bedroom semi-detached property 

on the western side of Walsall Road, West Bromwich. The site is within a 

predominately residential area.  The Stone Cross Public House and the 

retail core of Stone Cross is to the south of the application site. 

 

7. Planning History 
 

7.1 There is no planning history for
[...]
k Plan 2023-02-01 

 

 

Page 98



P
age 99



P
age 100



P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 

 
 

6 September 2023 

 

 

Subject: Planning Validation Checklist 

Director: Director of Regeneration and Growth 
Tony McGovern 

Contact Officer: Development Planning Manager 
Alison Bishop 
Alison_bishop@sandwell.gov.uk  

 

1 Recommendations 

 

1.1 That Planning Committee note the final comments to the Planning 

Validation Checklist. 

1.2 That Planning Committee note the contents of the Planning Validation 

Checklist. 

1.3 That approval is given to adopt of the revised Planning Validation 

Checklist with effect from 1st October 2023. 

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  

 

2.1 The revised planning validation list has been updated to reflect current 

policy and legislative requirements for the required information that 

should accompany planning applications.  This gives more certainty to 

applicants for the information they need to include as part of the 

submission and enables the local planning authority to make robust and 

properly informed decisions. 

  

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



 

 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? (select 

relevant category and inc narrative how deliver) 

 

 

Strong resilient communities 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

 

4 Context and Key Issues 

 

4.1 Planning applications are currently validated using the Black Country 

Validation Checklist (2012) and this document reflected National and 

local policy at this time.   

 

4.2 The National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 44 states that local 

planning authorities should publish a list of their information 

requirements for applications for planning permission and these should 

be to a minimum for making decisions and should be reviewed every two 

years.  It states that local authorities should only request sup
[...]
r not 
required 
 
18th August 
2023 

    

 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Planning Application - DC/23/68117 - 204 Lightwoods Road, Smethwick, B67 5AZ
	1 report dc-23-68117 
	2. Context Plan
	3. Proposed floor plans
	Sheets and Views
	Nemrut-Layout1


	4. Proposed elevations
	Sheets and Views
	Nemrut-Layout1 (2)


	5. Image of proposed extension

	5 Planning Application - DC/23/68252 - 576-578 Bearwood Road, Smethwick, B66 4BW
	1. report dc-23-68252 
	3. LOCATION BLOCK PLAN
	4. Existing and Proposed Plans
	5. Proposed Elevations and Proposed Roof Plans
	6. communal plans
	7. bin store
	8. cycle shetler

	6 Planning Application - DC/23/68282 - 15 Cedar Road, Wednesbury, WS10 0BD
	1. report dc-23-68282
	2. LOCATION PLAN & BLOCK PLAN
	3. EXISTING FLOOR ROOF PLANS & ELEVATIONS
	4. Proposed floor plan and elevation

	7 Planning Application - DC/23/68347 - 574 Hagley Road West, Oldbury, B68 0BS
	1. report dc-23-68347
	2. Location plan and block plan P000-A
	Sheets and Views
	574 Hagley Road West-Layout3


	3. Floor plan and elevation P002-A
	Sheets and Views
	574 Hagley Road West-Layout2 (4)



	8 Planning Application - DC/23/68391 - 5 Little Croft, Great Barr, Birmingham, B43 6DA
	1. report dc-23-68391
	2. Context Plan
	3. EXISTING_FLOOR_PLAN_ELEVATIONS___LOCATION_BLOCK_PLAN-1274082
	4. PROPOSED_FLOOR_PLAN___ELEVATIONS-1274083

	9 Planning Application - DC/23/68448 - 180 Walsall Road, West Bromwich, B71 3LH
	1. report DC-23-68448 
	2. Location Plan
	3. Existing Plans and Elevations Rev2
	4. Proposed Plans and Elevations Rev2

	10 Planning Validation Checklist
	1 report Planning Validation Checklist
	2 New Draft Sandwell Validation checklist - final vs 8.8.23

	11 Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate
	1. Decisions of the planning inspectorate - 06.9.23
	6th September 2023
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	5 Alterna

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 6 September 2023 at 5.00 pm 
at Sandwell Council House, Freeth Street, Oldbury, B69 3DB 

 
Present:  Councillor Millar (Chair) 

Councillors Chidley (Vice-Chair), Chapman, Fenton, Fisher,  
S Gill, Kaur, Kordala, Loan, Pall, Preece, N Singh, Tromans, 
Uppal, Webb and Younis. 

 
Officers: John Baker (Development Planning and Building 

Consultancy Manager); Alison Bishop (Development 
Planning Manager); Barry Ridgeway (Highway Asset and 
Statutory Functions Manager); Andy Thorpe (Healthy Urban 
Development Officer); Rory Stracey (Solicitor); Johane 
Gandiwa (Constitutional and Committee Services Lead 
Officer); and Connor Robinson (Democratic Services 
Officer). 

   
 

72/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

No apologies were received.   
  
 

73/21 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
 

74/21 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 
2023 are approved as a correct record. 



  
 

75/21 Planning Application - DC/23/68117 - 204 Lightwoods Road, 
Smethwick, B67 5AZ 

 
Further to Minute No. 67/23 The Development Planning and 
Building Consultancy Manager updated the Committee and 
provided clarification as to the design of the proposed glazed 
seating area and roof type which had been requested at the 
previous meeting and presented within the report. 
  
An objector was present and addressed the Committee with the 
following points:- 
• the development would increase the level of smoke produced by 

the property which would negatively impact local residents; 
• the development would increase concerns around waste 

management and food disposal;  
• the development would have a negative impact on local parking 

which was already restricted; 
• there was already disruption to local residents through the 

playing of loud music; 
• the customers utilising the site often disrupted local residents 

when leaving the property; 
• the owners had disregarded rules and regulations that had 

previously been agreed; 
• the application would expand the current establishment and 

increase the level of disruption faced by residents. 
  
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
advised that a number of the objections related to the existing use 
of the property which was not under consideration by the 
Committee but rather a matter for Public Health and Licensing.  
  
The applicant was not present at the meeting. 
  
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
advised, that the Committee could not take into account the 
suggestion that an informal agreement had been agreed between 
the applicant and a nearby church to use their car park and that 
this could not be regarded as a condition.  
  
The Highway Asset and Statutory Functions Manager confirmed 
Highways had no objection to the application.   
  



Resolved that Planning Application DC/23/68117 
(Proposed glazed customer seating area extension to 
frontage (resubmission of refused planning permission 
DC/22/66636 
204 Lightwoods Road, Smethwick) is approved, subject to 
conditions relating to:- 

  
i)       materials shall be submitted for approval; 
ii)      all glazing to conform to Sound Reduction Index (SRI) 

value of 38dB Rw + C, which corresponds to Pilkington 
Optiphon 6mm/16mm argon/6.6mm; 

iii)      windows to be non-opening; 
iv)     seating limited to 20 customers; 
v)      provision of covered waste storage area; 
vi)     side return panel facing 203 Lightwoods Road to be 

obscurely glazed and retained as such; 
vii)     no amplified music in the extension area; 
viii)    the glazed extension area shall only be in use between 

11:00 and 22:30 on any day; 
ix)     details of any external plant (e.g. air conditioning units 

etc) shall be provided and approved prior to 
installation. 

  
 

76/21 Planning Application - DC/23/68252 - 576-578 Bearwood Road, 
Smethwick, B66 4BW 

 
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
reported that an updated location plan had been circulated to 
establish a better context around the development. Amended plans 
had also been received which clarified details around the elevation 
and bin storage. An additional condition relating to an air quality 
mitigation scheme had been recommended by Public Health.   
  
No objectors were present. 
  
The applicant’s agent was present at the meeting and indicated he 
was happy to take any questions.  
  
The Committee was minded to defer consideration of the 
application to enable a site visit to be carried out. 
  

Resolved that consideration of Planning Application 
DC/23/68252 (Proposed change of use of part-ground floor, 
first and second floors and two-storey rear extension to 



accommodate 19 No. bedsits (house in multiple occupation 
- HMO) with 2 No. rear dormer windows, 2 No. external 
staircases, bicycle parking and bin store - 576-578 
Bearwood Road) is deferred to allow a site visit to be carried 
out by the Committee and ward representatives.  

 
77/21 Planning Application - DC/23/68282 - 15 Cedar Road, 

Wednesbury, WS10 0BD 
 

There were no applicants or objectors present. 
  

Resolved that Planning Application DC/23/68282 
(Proposed single and two storey side and rear Extension - 
15 Cedar Road, Wednesbury) is approved, subject to 
conditions relating to:- 

  
(i)      external materials to match the existing property. 
(ii)     existing dropped kerbs shall be extended.  

 
78/21 Planning Application - DC/23/68347 - 574 Hagley Road West, 

Oldbury, B68 0BS 
 

Councillor Bhullar, speaking on behalf of the objectors, addressed 
the Committee on the following points:- 
  

•      the proposed extension was located close to a care home 
which accommodated retired elderly people who had raised 
concerns over the proposed development; 

•      the development would create direct sunlight on the nearby 
properties; 

•      the development would result in a lot of noise from both  
construction and vehicles accessing the site. 

  
The Committee was minded to defer consideration of the 
application to enable a site visit to be carried out. 
  

Resolved that consideration of Planning Application 
DC/23/68347 (Proposed single storey rear extension to 
create 1 No. self-contained flat. 574 Hagley Road West, 
Oldbury) is deferred to allow a site visit to be varied out by 
the Committee and ward representatives. 

 
79/21 Planning Application - DC/23/68391 - 5 Little Croft, Great Barr, 

Birmingham, B43 6DA 
 



The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
advised the Committee that no objections had been received in 
relation to the application.  

  
The applicant was not present. 
  

Resolved that Planning Application DC/23/68391 
(Proposed rendering to front, side and rear, paved driveway 
and replacement roof with side windows on existing lean to 
extension - 5 Little Croft, Great Barr, Birmingham) is 
approved, subject to a condition relating to details of 
drainage.   
 

80/21 Planning Application - DC/23/68448 - 180 Walsall Road, West 
Bromwich, B71 3LH 

 
The Development Planning and Building Consultancy Manager 
reported that an amended plan, which had lowered the roof design 
for the proposed extension, had been received. 
  
There was no applicant or objector present. 
  

Resolved that Planning Application DC/23/68448 
(Proposed single and two storey side and rear extension, 
front canopy and garage conversion into habitable space - 
180 Walsall Road, West Bromwich, B71 3LH) is approved, 
subject to conditions relating to:- 
  
i.      external Materials to match the existing property. 
ii.     the bathroom window on the side elevation of the first 
 floor to be obscurely glazed and retained as such. 

  
 

81/21 Planning Validation Checklist 
 

The Planning Validation Checklist had been updated to reflect 
current policy and legislative requirements for the required 
information that should accompany planning applications. The 
checklist would give more certainty to applicants and enabled the 
local planning authority to make robust and properly informed 
decisions.   
  

Resolved that the Planning Validation Checklist Planning is 
approved, as set out in Appendix 1. 

  

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s16910/Planning%20Validation%20Checklist%20Report.pdf


 
82/21 Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate 

 
The Committee noted the Decisions of the Planning Inspectorate in 
relation to appeals against refusal of planning permission as 
follows: - 

                   
Application No. Address Decision 
  
DC/22/67287 

  
50 Gorsty Hill 
Rowley Regis 
B65 0HA 
  

  
Dismissed 

DC/23/68038 32 Kenilworth Road 
Oldbury 
B68 0ND 
  

Dismissed  

  
  
 
 
 

83/21 Applications Determined Under Delegated Powers 
 

The Committee noted the applications determined under delegated 
powers by the Director – Regeneration and Growth, under powers 
delegated to him, as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

  
  
 
 

Meeting ended at 5.54pm.   
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

